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Publishers of the Australian Nursing Journal and the Australian Journal of 
Advanced Nursing 

25 September 2002 

The Industrial Registrar 
Australian Industrial Relations Commission 
Level 42 Nauru House 
80 Collins Street 
MELBOURNE Victoria 3000 

Dear Registrar 
Request to conduct ANF elections 

Industrial Services & Journals 
Level2121 Victoria Street Melboume Vic 

3000 
Phone: +61 3 9639 5211 
Fax: +61 3 9652 0567 

email: anj@anf.arg.au 
industrlal@anf.org.au 

I Wish to advise that, pursuant to the Rules of the Australian Nursing Federation, elections are due 
to be held for the positions of: 

Federal President (honorary); 
Federal Vice President (honorary); 
Federal Secretary (full time); and 
Assistant Federal Secretary (full time). 

Such positions take office from 1 April2003 to 31 March 2007. 

Subject to your approval, It Is proposed that nominations should be called to open 0900 Monday 2 
December 2002 and close 1200 Friday 20 December 2002. Again, subject to your approval, it is 
further proposed that the ballot be held between Monday 3 February 2003 and Friday 24 February 
2003. 

In order to ensure that the notice of nomination is accessible to the Federation's entire 
membership, notices Will be inserted in the Federation's journals, which are: 

The Australian Nursing Journal (Editor- Steven Harulow 03-9639 5211), 
The Queensland Nurse (Editor- Joan Skewes 07-3840 1444), 
The Lamp (Editor -Julie Venarnore 02-9550 3244), 
The Western Nurse (Editor- Mark Olson 08-9218 9444). 

The proposed nomination dates allow for insertion of the election notice in the Federation's journals 
within the proscribed 21 day period. 

1ftl\ere is any further information required, I may be contacted by email (fedsec@anf.org.au) or on 
roFie 0419 s7s 590. 

i v4urs si~ <: 

~t~. 
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The Industrial Registrar 
Australian Industrial Relations Commission 
Level 42 Nauru House 
80 Collins Street 
MELBOURNE Victoria 3000 
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. -.: /.- Phone: +61 3 9639 5211 
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industrial@anf.org .au 

I wish to advise that, pursuant to the Rules of the Australian Nursing Federation, elections are due 
to be held for the positions of: 

Federal President (honorary); 
Federal Vice President (honorary); 
Federal Secretary (full time); and 
Assistant Federal Secretary (full time). 

Such positions take office from 1 April 2003 to 31 March 2007. 

Subject to your approval, it is proposed that nominations should be called to open 0900 Monday 2 
December 2002 and close 1200 Friday 20 December 2002. Again, subject to your approval, it is 
further proposed that the ballot be held between Monday 3 February 2003 and Friday 24 February 
2003. 

In order to ensure that the notice of nomination is accessible to the Federation's entire 
membership, notices will be inserted in the Federation's journals, which are: 

The Australian Nursing Journal (Editor- Steven Harulow 03-9639 5211 ), 
The Queensland Nurse (Editor- Joan Skewes 07-3840 1444), 
The Lamp (Editor- Julie Venamore 02-9550 3244), 
The Western Nurse (Editor- Mark Olson 08-9218 9444). 

The proposed nomination dates allow for insertion of the election notice in the Federation's journals 
within the proscribed 21 day period. 

lf'ftlere is any further information required, I may be contacted by email (fedsec@anf.org.au) or on 
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PFEIFFER, Robert 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

PFEIFFER, Robert 
Wednesday, 9 October 2002 3:25 PM 
'john.nellor@aec.gov.au' 

Subject: ANF Federal election 

The Registrar's election decision for Federal offices in the ANF (E2002/182) is attached 
below. 

A copy of the ANF's rulebook can be downloaded from our website at www.airc.gov.au under 
'Organisations' then under 'Organisations List & Rules'. Let me know if you encounter any 
difficulties with the rulebook. 

ANF-fed 
:E2002-182).doc 

1 



PR923447 

Workplace Relations Act 1996 
s.214 arrangement for the conduct of an election 

AUSTRALIAN NURSING FEDERATION 
(E2002/182) 

T.NASSIOS MELBOURNE, 9 OCTOBER 2002 
DEPUTY INDUSTRIAL REGISTRAR 

DECISION 

On 26 September 2002, the abovenamed organisation lodged in the Industrial Registry the 
prescribed information in relation to an election for the following offices: 

Federal President 
Federal Vice President 
Federal Secretary 
Assistant Federal Secretary 

I am satisfied that an election for the abovenamed offices is required to be held under the rules 
of the organisation and, under subsection 214(2) of the Workplace Relations Act 1996, I am 
making arrangements for the conduct of the election by the Australian Electoral Commission . 

• 



Jill Iliffe 
Federal Secretary 
Australian Nursing Federation 
Level2 I 21 Victoria Street 
MELBOURNE VIC 3000 

Dear Madam, 

AUSTRALIAN NURSING FEDERATION 
RESULT OF ELECTION- E NO. 182 of2002 

File: VE 02285 
Contact: J. Nellor 

Phone: 9285 7142 
Fax: 9285 7149 

Fax: 9652 0567 

Notice of the result of the election is attached. A copy will be sent to each candidate. 

The election is now complete. 

The Australian Electoral Commission welcomes your written comments regarding the conduct 
of this election including any matters that concern your rules or the conduct of future 
elections. 

Yours faithfully 

el or 
ing Officer 

arch2003 

Copies to: 

The Industrial Registrar, Principal Registry, GPO Box 1994S, MELBOURNE VIC 3001 



Australian Nursing Federation 

DECLARATION OF RESULTS FOR UNCONTESTED OFFICES 

Results of the election for the following offices conducted in accordance with 
Section 214 of the Workplace Relations Act 1996 and the rules of the organisation 

E No. 182 of 2002 

Federal Secretary 

Candidate 

ILIFFE, Jill 

Assistant Federal Secretary 

Candidate 

COWIN, Gerardine 

As the number of nominations accepted did not exceed the number of positions to 
be filled, I de are the above candidates elected. 

1A.U1ft_ 
stralian Electoral Commission 

17 March 2003 

Australian Electoral Commission Page 1 of 1 Report Printed: 17 March 2003 



Australian Nursing Federation 

DECLARATION OF RESULTS FOR CONTESTED OFFICES 

Results of the election for the following offices conducted in accordance with Section 
214 of the Workplace Relations Act 1996 and the rules of the organisation. 

E No. 182 of 2002 

Ballot papers issued 
Duplicate ballot papers issued 
TOTAL BALLOT PAPERS ISSUED 

Ballot papers I envelopes returned for scrutiny 

Less ballot papers/ envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny 
TOTAL BALLOT PAPERS ADMITTED TO SCRUTINY 
Percentage of ballot papers returned to number issued 
'?allot papers returned as unclaimed mail 

~Ballot papers not returned 

Federal President 

Candidates 
LEVETT, Coral 

LORRIMAR, Rosemary Anne 
Formal ballot papers 

Informal ballot papers 

I declare Coral Levett elected. 

Federal Vice-President 

"";andidates 
~LUBY, Kim Maree 

FOWLER, Trish 

Formal ballot papers 

Informal ballot papers 

: doolaco~coo w~ elool~ 

et rning Officer 
stralian Electoral Commission 

17 March 2003 

Australian Electoral Commission Page 1 of 1 

138812 
14 

138826 

29163 

839 
28324 
21.0% 

690 
108973 

Votes 

16211 
11812 

28023 

301 

Votes 

15940 
12017 

27957 

367 

Report Printed: 17 March 2003 
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AUSTRALIAN NURSING FEDERATION- ELECTION E No 182 of 2002 
NATIONAL RESULTS 

FEDERAL PRESIDENT 

LEVETT 

LORRIMAR 

Informal 

TOTAL 

FEDERAL VICE PRESIDENT 

LUBY 

FOWLER 

Informal 

TOTAL 

Ballot papers issued 

Duplicate ballot papers issued 

TOTAL BALLOT PAPERS ISSUED 

Ballot papers/envelopes returned for scrutiny 

Less ballot papers/envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny 

TOTAL BALLOT PAPERS ADMITTED TO SCRUTINY 

Percentage of ballot papers returned to number issued 

Ballot papers returned as unclaimed mail 

Ballot paper not returned 

VIC 

6071 

4012 

115 

10198 

5515 

4554 

129 

10198 

38319 

0 

38319 

10494 

296 

10198 

27.4% 

96 

27729 

NSW QLD 

4373 3102 

2738 2521 

84 52 

7195 5675 

3972 3448 

3101 2172 

122 55 

7195 5675 

47280 30310 

13 I 

47293 30311 

7501 5796 

306 121 

7195 5675 

15.9% 19.1% 

336 189 

39456 24326 

WA 

903 

1097 

22 

2022 

1151 

844 

27 

2022 

8225 

0 

8225 

2076 

54 

2022 

25.2% 

43 

6106 

( 

SA TAS ACT NT TOTAL 

946 441 162 213 16211 

868 314 107 !55 11812 

15 7 3 3 301 

1829 762 272 371 28324 

1082 438 133 201 15940 

728 317 134 167 12017 

19 7 5 3 367 

1829 762 272 371 28324 

8976 3023 1516 1163 138812 

0 0 0 0 14 

8976 3023 1516 1163 138826 

1852 781 284 379 29163 

23 19 12 8 839 

1829 762 272 371 28324 

20.6% 25.8% 18.7% 32.6% 21.0% 

4 5 3 14 690 

7120 2237 1229 770 108973 


