

#### **AUSTRALIAN NURSING FEDERATION**

Publishers of the Australian Nursing Journal and the Australian Journal of Advanced Nursing Head Office:

Unit 3, 28 Eyre Street, Kingston ACT 2604 PO Box 4239, Kingston ACT 2604

Phone: +61 2 6232 6533 Fax: +61 2 6232 6610 email: anfcanberra@anf.org.au website: www.anf.org.au

Industrial Services & Journals Level 2/21 Victoria Street Melbourne Vic

> Phone: +61 3 9639 5211 Fax: +61 3 9652 0567 email: anj@anf.org.au industrial@anf.org.au

ABN: 41-816-898-298

25 September 2002

The Industrial Registrar
Australian Industrial Relations Commission
Level 42 Nauru House
80 Collins Street
MELBOURNE Victoria 3000

Dear Registrar

#### Request to conduct ANF elections

I wish to advise that, pursuant to the Rules of the Australian Nursing Federation, elections are due to be held for the positions of:

Federal President (honorary); Federal Vice President (honorary); Federal Secretary (full time); and Assistant Federal Secretary (full time).

Such positions take office from 1 April 2003 to 31 March 2007.

Subject to your approval, it is proposed that nominations should be called to open 0900 Monday 2 December 2002 and close 1200 Friday 20 December 2002. Again, subject to your approval, it is further proposed that the ballot be held between Monday 3 February 2003 and Friday 24 February 2003.

In order to ensure that the notice of nomination is accessible to the Federation's entire membership, notices will be inserted in the Federation's journals, which are:

The Australian Nursing Journal (Editor - Steven Harulow 03-9639 5211),

The Queensland Nurse (Editor - Joan Skewes 07-3840 1444),

The Lamp (Editor - Julie Venamore 02-9550 3244),

The Western Nurse (Editor - Mark Olson 08-9218 9444).

The proposed nomination dates allow for insertion of the election notice in the Federation's journals within the proscribed 21 day period.

If there is any further information required, I may be contacted by email (fedsec@anf.org.au) or on mobile 0419 576 590.

MAX //

Federal Secretary

Head Office:



Unit 3, 28 Eyre Street, Kingston ACT 2604 PO Box 4239, Kingston ACT 2604

Phone: +61 2 6232 6533 Fax: +61 2 6232 6610

email: anfcanberra@anf.org.au website: www.anf.org.au ABN: 41-816-898-298

#### AUSTRALIAN NURSING FEDERATION

Publishers of the Australian Nursing Journal and the Australian Journal of Advanced Nursing

industrial Services & Journals Level 2/21 Victoria Street Melbourne Vic

3000

Phone: +61 3 9639 5211 Fax: +61 3 9652 0567 email: anj@anf.org.au

industrial@anf.org.au

25 September 2002

The Industrial Registrar
Australian Industrial Relations Commission
Level 42 Nauru House
80 Collins Street
MELBOURNE Victoria 3000

Dear Registrar

#### Request to conduct ANF elections

I wish to advise that, pursuant to the Rules of the Australian Nursing Federation, elections are due to be held for the positions of:

Federal President (honorary); Federal Vice President (honorary); Federal Secretary (full time); and Assistant Federal Secretary (full time).

Such positions take office from 1 April 2003 to 31 March 2007.

Subject to your approval, it is proposed that nominations should be called to open 0900 Monday 2 December 2002 and close 1200 Friday 20 December 2002. Again, subject to your approval, it is further proposed that the ballot be held between Monday 3 February 2003 and Friday 24 February 2003.

In order to ensure that the notice of nomination is accessible to the Federation's entire membership, notices will be inserted in the Federation's journals, which are:

The Australian Nursing Journal (Editor - Steven Harulow 03-9639 5211),

The Queensland Nurse (Editor – Joan Skewes 07-3840 1444),

The Lamp (Editor - Julie Venamore 02-9550 3244),

The Western Nurse (Editor - Mark Olson 08-9218 9444).

The proposed nomination dates allow for insertion of the election notice in the Federation's journals within the proscribed 21 day period.

If there is any further information required, I may be contacted by email (<u>fedsec@anf.org.au</u>) or on mobile 0419 576 590.

Yours sincered

JILL ILIFFE V

Federal Secretary

# PFEIFFER, Robert

From:

PFEIFFER, Robert

Sent:

Wednesday, 9 October 2002 3:25 PM

To:

'john.nellor@aec.gov.au'

Subject:

ANF Federal election

The Registrar's election decision for Federal offices in the ANF (E2002/182) is attached below.

A copy of the ANF's rulebook can be downloaded from our website at www.airc.gov.au under 'Organisations' then under 'Organisations List & Rules'. Let me know if you encounter any difficulties with the rulebook.



ANF-fed [E2002-182].doc

# Workplace Relations Act 1996 s.214 arrangement for the conduct of an election

# AUSTRALIAN NURSING FEDERATION (E2002/182)

T. NASSIOS DEPUTY INDUSTRIAL REGISTRAR **MELBOURNE, 9 OCTOBER 2002** 

#### **DECISION**

On 26 September 2002, the abovenamed organisation lodged in the Industrial Registry the prescribed information in relation to an election for the following offices:

Federal President
Federal Vice President
Federal Secretary
Assistant Federal Secretary

I am satisfied that an election for the abovenamed offices is required to be held under the rules of the organisation and, under subsection 214(2) of the Workplace Relations Act 1996, I am making arrangements for the conduct of the election by the Australian Electoral Commission.





File: VE 02285 Contact: J. Nellor

Phone: 9285 7142 Fax: 9285 7149

Jill Iliffe
Federal Secretary
Australian Nursing Federation
Level2 / 21 Victoria Street
MELBOURNE VIC 3000

Fax: 9652 0567

Dear Madam,

AUSTRALIAN NURSING FEDERATION RESULT OF ELECTION – E NO. 182 of 2002

Notice of the result of the election is attached. A copy will be sent to each candidate.

The election is now complete.

The Australian Electoral Commission welcomes your written comments regarding the conduct of this election including any matters that concern your rules or the conduct of future elections.

Yours faithfully

Returning Officer 17 March 2003

Copies to:

The Industrial Registrar, Principal Registry, GPO Box 1994S, MELBOURNE VIC 3001

# Australian Nursing Federation

#### **DECLARATION OF RESULTS FOR UNCONTESTED OFFICES**

Results of the election for the following offices conducted in accordance with Section 214 of the Workplace Relations Act 1996 and the rules of the organisation

E No. 182 of 2002

#### **Federal Secretary**

Candidate

ILIFFE, Jill

# **Assistant Federal Secretary**

Candidate

COWIN, Gerardine

As the number of nominations accepted did not exceed the number of positions to be filled, I deglare the above candidates elected.

John/Nellor

Retuirning Officer

Australian Electoral Commission

17 March 2003

Report Printed: 17 March 2003

## Australian Nursing Federation

## **DECLARATION OF RESULTS FOR CONTESTED OFFICES**

Results of the election for the following offices conducted in accordance with Section 214 of the Workplace Relations Act 1996 and the rules of the organisation.

#### E No. 182 of 2002

Ballot papers issued	138812
Duplicate ballot papers issued	14
TOTAL BALLOT PAPERS ISSUED	138826
Ballot papers / envelopes returned for scrutiny	29163
Less ballot papers/envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny	839
TOTAL BALLOT PAPERS ADMITTED TO SCRUTINY	28324
Percentage of ballot papers returned to number issued	21.0%
Sallot papers returned as unclaimed mail	690
Ballot papers not returned	108973

#### **Federal President**

<u>Candidates</u>	<u>Votes</u>
LEVETT, Coral	16211
LORRIMAR, Rosemary Anne	11812
Formal ballot papers	28023
Informal ballot papers	301

I declare Coral Levett elected.

#### Federal Vice-President

<u>Candidates</u>	<u>Votes</u>
LUBY, Kim Maree	15940
FOWLER, Trish	12017
Formal ballot papers	27957
Informal ballot papers	367

I declare Kim Maree Luby elected.

Jøhn Nellor

Returning Officer

Australian Electoral Commission

17 March 2003

# AUSTRALIAN NURSING FEDERATION – ELECTION E No 182 of 2002 NATIONAL RESULTS

FEDERAL PRESIDENT	VIC	NSW	QLD	WA	SA	TAS	ACT	NT	TOTAL
LEVETT	6071	4373	3102	903	946	441	162	213	16211
LORRIMAR	4012	2738	2521	1097	868	314	107	155	11812
Informal	115	84	52	22	15	7	3	3	301
TOTAL	10198	7195	5675	2022	1829	762	272	371	28324
FEDERAL VICE PRESIDENT	<u></u> _ <u>I</u>		L			<u></u>			
LUBY	5515	3972	3448	1151	1082	438	133	201	15940
FOWLER	4554	3101	2172	844	728	317	134	167	12017
Informal	129	122	55	27	19	7	5	3	367
TOTAL	10198	7195	5675	2022	1829	762	272	371	28324
_	<u>L</u>					<del></del>			
Ballot papers issued	38319	47280	30310	8225	8976	3023	1516	1163	138812
Duplicate ballot papers issued	0	13	1	0	0	0	0	0	14
TOTAL BALLOT PAPERS ISSUED	38319	47293	30311	8225	8976	3023	1516	1163	138826
<u></u>				L		<u></u>			
Ballot papers/envelopes returned for scrutiny	10494	7501	5796	2076	1852	781	284	379	29163
Less ballot papers/envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny	296	306	121	54	23	19	12	8	839
TOTAL BALLOT PAPERS ADMITTED TO SCRUTINY	10198	7195	5675	2022	1829	762	272	371	28324
L		1	<u>,l</u>						
Percentage of ballot papers returned to number issued	27.4%	15.9%	19.1%	25.2%	20.6%	25.8%	18.7%	32.6%	21.0%
Ballot papers returned as unclaimed mail	96	336	189	43	4	5	3	14	690
Ballot papers not returned	27729	39456	24326	6106	7120	2237	1229	770	108973
John Nellor - Returning Officer 1	7 March 200	03.			L				